

AMENDMENTS TO LB330

(Amendments to Larson amendments, AM1479)

Introduced by Kolterman, 24.

1 1. On page 1, after line 1 insert the following new section:

2 Section 1. Section 29-431, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement,  
3 2014, is amended to read:

4 29-431 As used in sections 28-416, 29-422, 29-424, 29-425, 29-431 to  
5 29-434, and 48-1231 and section 8 of this act, unless the context  
6 otherwise requires, infraction means the violation of any law, ordinance,  
7 order, rule, or regulation, not including those related to traffic, which  
8 is not otherwise declared to be a misdemeanor or a felony. Infraction  
9 includes violations of section 60-6,267.; in line 2 strike '3, 4, 11, and  
10 29' and insert '4, 5, 12, and 30'; in line 11 strike the second "and"; in  
11 line 12 before the period insert "; after line 20 insert the following  
12 new subsection:

13 '(4) Any person knowingly or intentionally possessing powdered  
14 alcohol shall:

15 (a) For the first offense, be guilty of an infraction, receive a  
16 citation, and be fined three hundred dollars;

17 (b) For the second offense, be guilty of a Class IV misdemeanor,  
18 receive a citation, and be fined four hundred dollars and may be  
19 imprisoned not to exceed five days; and

20 (c) For the third and all subsequent offenses, be guilty of a Class  
21 IIIA misdemeanor, receive a citation, be fined five hundred dollars, and  
22 be imprisoned not to exceed seven days.'; in lines 12 and 21 strike '(4)'  
23 and insert '(5)'; in line 13 after '29' insert 'after "sections" insert  
24 "29-431," and'; and in line 15 after 'sections' insert 'and correct  
25 internal references and the repealer accordingly'".

26 2. Renumber sections 27, 28, and 29 as sections 28, 29, and 30.